

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT.

S.J.C. No. 09478

SUFFOLK COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

TERRY L. PATTERSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM AN EVIDENTIARY RULING OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT.

Brief of Amici Curiae.

DAVID M. SIEGEL
BBO No. 635136
NEW ENGLAND SCHOOL
OF LAW
154 STUART ST.
BOSTON, MA 02116
(617) 422-7270
(Counsel of Record)

STANLEY Z. FISHER
BBO No. 167920
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
765 COMMONWEALTH AVE.
BOSTON, MA 02215

DANIEL GIVELBER
BBO No. 193960
NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
400 HUNTINGTON AVE.
BOSTON, MA 02115

FOR AMICI CURIAE:

Mark Acree, M.S.F.S.; Robert Bradley, Ph.D.; Simon A. Cole, Ph.D.; David L. Faigman, M.A., J.D.; Stephen E. Fienberg, Ph.D.; Paul C. Giannelli, M.S., J.D., LL.M.; Lyn Haber, Ph.D.; Ralph N. Haber, Ph.D.; Donald Kennedy, Ph.D.; Jennifer L. Mnookin, Ph.D., J.D.; Joëlle Anne Moreno, J.D.; Jane C. Moriarty, J.D.; D. Michael Risinger, J.D.; John R. Vokey, Ph.D.; and Sandy L. Zabell, Ph.D.

THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT
C/O GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
BOSTON, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

Brief Amici Curiae of Scientists, Scholars, and the New England Innocence Project..... ix

Question Presented..... ix

Statement of Facts and Statement of the Case ix

Statement of Amici Interest ix

I. It is Far Past Time for the Reliability of Latent Fingerprint Examiners’ Practices, Starting with “Simultaneous Impressions,” to be Established..... 1

 A. This Court’s Deliberate Approach to Admission of DNA Analysis Improved the Quality and Accuracy of Forensic Science Evidence and is Equally Appropriate for Fingerprints..... 1

 B. The Community of Practicing Latent Fingerprint Examiners Cannot Meaningfully Assess the Reliability of its Own Practices. 4

 1. Latent Fingerprint Examiners Lack the Expertise to Establish the Reliability of Individualization. 4

 2. Genuinely Independent Evaluation is a Basic Step in Establishing Reliability, Yet the Closed Community of Latent Fingerprint Examiners Refuse it..... 5

 C. Genuine “Gatekeeping” Demands that the Scientific and Scholarly Rejection of the Reliability of Latent Fingerprint Individualization be Weighed before an Even More Controversial, Wholly Untested Technique is Accepted. 7

II. Applying the Practices of Latent Fingerprint Individualization to “Simultaneous Impressions” Compounds the Scientific Shortcomings of the ACE-V “Methodology.” ... 9

 A. The Reliability of Latent Fingerprint Individualization by Simultaneous Impressions is Even Less Well Supported than Latent Fingerprint Individualization by Single Latent Prints, and Contains Even Greater Potential for Error. 10

 1. Procedures to Demonstrate a Simultaneous Image are Neither Agreed Upon nor Validated. 10

 2. Examiners are not Required to Document and Do Not Document the Criteria Used to Establish Simultaneity. 11

 3. Spatial Position Measurement within Simultaneous Fingerprints Is Inadequate and Untested..... 12

 4. The Probability of Chance Hits Increases in Accumulating Features in Poor Quality Simultaneous Latent Prints. 13

 5. The Error Rate for Conclusions of Individualization from an Accumulation of Agreement is Unknown and Untested. 13

6. Examiner Accuracy in Discriminating between a Discrepancy and a Difference is Untested.....	14
7. The Fingerprint Profession has no Stated Procedures to Compare Simultaneous Impressions to Exemplar Fingerprints	14
B. The ACE-V “Methodology” Describes, But Does Not Establish, the Reliability or Validity of General Latent Fingerprint Identification Practices.	15
1. Latent Fingerprint Examiners Assert A Higher Power Of Discrimination Than Provided By DNA Analysis, Yet Without Any Similar Underlying Verification or Studies.....	17
2. No Blind Controlled Study To Validate the Practices of Actual Fingerprint Examiners Has Ever Been Done, Because The Party Controlling Examiners and Fingerprints Refuses To Do So.....	17
3. Latent Fingerprint Examiners Purport To Individualize Latent Prints Based On Ridge Characteristics Without Any Population Studies Determining the Frequency of These Characteristics.....	18
4. Every Latent Print Examiner Determines For Themselves How Much Similarity Is “Sufficient” to Individualize A Print, Yet Each Purports to “Verify” Every Individualization Using an Indefinable Measure of Similarity.....	20
5. Existing Proficiency Test Data Suggest Fingerprint Examinations have a Discernible Error Rate.....	21
6. Known Cases Of Latent Print Misattribution – in the Same Lab at Issue in This Case – Starkly Demonstrate An Error Rate.....	24
C. The Practice in This Case Did Not Follow The Protocol For Analysis Through “Simultaneous Impressions.”.....	27
III. This Court Should Forthrightly Reject Fallacious Arguments that the Reliability of Latent Fingerprint Individualization Techniques has been Established.....	28
A. Adversarial Testing is not Scientific Testing.....	28
B. Testability of Latent Fingerprint Analysis is not Testing.....	29
C. The Unpublished “50K” Study Prepared in Expectation of Litigation to Show the Uniqueness of Fingerprints Demonstrates Nothing About the Reliability of Latent Print Examination.....	29
D. The FBI Survey from the <i>Mitchell</i> case Shows Examiner Error Rate, the Absence of Credible, Scientifically Valid Proficiency Testing, and the Need for Such Testing.....	31
E. The 1999 <i>Mitchell</i> Case No Longer Represents The Scientific and Scholarly Knowledge Concerning Latent Fingerprint Identification.....	32
IV. Evidentiary Implications of the Lack of Reliability	35
A. Preclude Testimony based on the Simultaneous Impressions Method of Individualization.....	35

B. Preclude Testimony Concerning “Zero Error Rate” of Latent Fingerprint Identification and Identification with “100% Confidence.”	36
C. Preclude Testimony Concerning Fingerprint “Individualization” or “Matches” without Testimony Concerning Population Base Rates for Fingerprint Characteristics or Proficiency Test Data for Examiners.	36
D. Instruct the Fact Finder on the Absence of Data Concerning Population Base Rates and the Absence of Proficiency Tests of Latent Fingerprint Examiners.	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Curnin</i> , 409 Mass. 218 (1991)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanigan (Lanigan I)</i> , 413 Mass. 154 (1992)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanigan (Lanigan II)</i> , 419 Mass. 15 (1994)	2
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (U.S. 1993)	33
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 322 N.W.2d 574 (Minn. 1982)	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. CR-184ABC (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Cline</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 324 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>United States v. Fuji</i> , 152 F.Supp.2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. Havvard</i> , 260 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2001)	9, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 55 F.Supp.2d 62 (D. Mass. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Llera Plaza (Llera Plaza I)</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2002) (vacated and withdrawn)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Llera Plaza (Llera Plaza II)</i> , 188 F.Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	9, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14711 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 26 Fed. Appx. 171 (4th Cir. 2001) (unpub. op.)	9
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 104 F.Supp.2d 1190 (D.Neb. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. Saelee</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 1097 (D.Alaska, 2001)	44
<i>United States v. Santillon</i> , 1999 WL 1201765 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Starzecpyzel</i> , 880 F.Supp. 1027 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Ky. 2003)	9, 19, 33
<i>Utah v. Quintana</i> , 103 P.3d 168 (Ct. App. Utah 2004)	9, 28, 45
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	20

Articles

Acree, Mark A., <i>Is There a Gender Difference in Fingerprint Ridge Density?</i> , 102 FOR. SCI. INT'L 35 (1999)	5
Benedict, Nathan, <i>Fingerprints and the Daubert Standard for Admission of Scientific Evidence: Why Fingerprints Fail and a Proposed Remedy</i> , 46 ARIZ. L. REV. 519 (2004)	42
Champod, Christophe and Evett, Ian W., <i>A Probabilistic Approach to Fingerprint Evidence</i> , 51 J. FORENSIC IDENTIFICATION 101 (2001)	35
Champod, Christophe, <i>Edmond Locard -- Numerical Standards and 'Probable' Identifications</i> , 45 J. FORENSIC IDENTIFICATION 136 (1995)	8
Clark, Dusty, <i>What Is the Point?</i> (1999), http://www.latent-prints.com/id_criteria_jdc.htm	7
Cole, Simon A., <i>Grandfathering Evidence: Fingerprint Admissibility Ruling from Jennings to Llera Plaza and Back Again</i> , 41 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1189 (2004)	42
Cole, Simon A., <i>More Than Zero: Accounting for Error in Latent Fingerprint Identification</i> , 95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 985 (2005)	passim

Epstein, Robert, <i>Fingerprints Meet Daubert: The Myth of Fingerprint “Science” is Revealed</i> , 75 SO. CAL. L. REV. 605, 657 (2002)	40
Faigman, David L., <i>Is Science Different for Lawyers?</i> 297 SCIENCE 339 (2002)	39
Giannelli, Paul, <i>Fingerprints Challenged!</i> 17 CRIM. JUST. 33 (Spring 2002)	39
Grieve, David L., <i>Possession of Truth</i> , 46 J. FORENSIC IDENTIFICATION 521 (1996).....	8
Haber, Lyn and Haber, Ralph Norman, <i>Error Rates for Human Fingerprint Examiners</i> , in AUTOMATIC FINGERPRINT RECOGNITION SYSTEMS (N.K. Ratha and R. Bolle, eds., 2004).....	5, 18, 28, 40
Imwinkelried, Edward, J., <i>The Meaning of “Appropriate Validation” in Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Interpreted in Light of the Broader Rationalist Tradition, not the Narrow Scientific Tradition</i> , 30 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 735 (2003)	20
Kaye, David H., <i>Questioning a Courtroom Proof of the Uniqueness of Fingerprints</i> , 71 INTERNATIONAL STATISTICAL REVIEW 521 (2003).....	35
Kaye, David H., <i>The Nonscience of Fingerprinting: United States v. Llera Plaza</i> , 21 QLR 1073 (2003).....	41
Kennedy, Donald, <i>Forensic Science: Oxymoron?</i> 302 SCIENCE 1625 (2003)	40
La Morte, Tara Marie La Morte, <i>Sleeping Gatekeepers: United States v. Llera Plaza and the Unreliability of Forensic Fingerprinting Evidence under Daubert</i> , 14 ALB. L.J. SCI. & TECH. 171 (2003)	41
Lawson, Tamara, <i>Can Fingerprints Lie?: Re-Weighing Fingerprint Evidence In Criminal Jury Trials</i> , 31 AM.CRIM. L. J. 1 (2003).....	37, 41
Mnookin, Jennifer L., <i>Fingerprint Evidence In An Age of DNA Profiling</i> , 67 BROOK. L. REV. 13 (2001).....	39
Mnookin, Jennifer L., <i>Fingerprints: Not a Gold Standard</i> , 20 ISSUES IN SCI. & TECH. 47 (2003).....	41
Moenssens, André, <i>Fingerprint Identification: A Valid Reliable “Forensic Science”?</i> 18 CRIM. JUST. 31 (2003).....	38
Ostrowski, Steve, <i>Simultaneous Impressions: Revisiting the Controversy</i> , 13 The Weekly Detail, Nov. 5, http://www.clpex.com/Articles/TheDetail/1-99/TheDetail13.htm 11, 12, 17	
Pankanti, Sharath, Prabhakar, Salil and Jain, Anil K., <i>On the Individuality of Fingerprints</i> , 24 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON PAMI 1010 (2002).....	35
<i>Recent Case</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 2349 (2002).....	40
Saks, Michael J. and Koehler, Jonathan J., <i>The Coming Paradigm Shift in Forensic Identification Science</i> , 309 SCIENCE 892 (August 2005).....	1, 2, 5
Saks, Michael, <i>Merlin and Solomon: Lessons from the Law’s Formative Encounters with Forensic Identification Science</i> , 49 HASTINGS L. J. 1069 (1998).....	38
Sombat, Jessica M., <i>Latent Justice: Daubert’s Impact on the Evaluation of Fingerprint Identification Testimony</i> , 70 FORDHAM L. REV. 2819 (2002).....	40
Starrs, James E., <i>Judicial Control Over Scientific Supermen: Fingerprint Experts and Others Who Exceed the Bounds</i> , 35 CRIM. L. BULL. 234 (1999).....	38
Stoney, David A., <i>Measurement of Fingerprint Individuality</i> , in ADVANCES IN FINGERPRINT TECHNOLOGY (H. C. Lee and R. E. Gaensslen eds., 2001).....	39
Thornton, John, <i>The One-Dissimilarity Doctrine in Fingerprint Identification</i> , 32 INT’L CRIM. POLICE REV. 89 (1977)	16

Wax, Steven T. & Schatz, Christopher J., <i>A Multitude of Errors: The Brandon Mayfield Case</i> , 28 CHAMPION 6 (2004).....	4
Wayman, James L., <i>When Bad Science Leads to Good Law: The Disturbing Irony of the Daubert Hearing in the Case of U.S. v. Byron C. Mitchell</i> , 4 BIOMETRICS IN THE HUMAN SERVICES USER GROUP NEWSLETTER, Jan., 2000, (available at: http://www.engr.sjsu.edu/biometrics/publications_daubert.html).....	35
Zabell, Sandy L., <i>Fingerprint Evidence</i> , 13 J. L. & POL'Y 143 (2005)	passim

Treatises

ASHBAUGH, DAVID R., QUANTITATIVE-QUALITATIVE FRICTION RIDGE ANALYSIS -- AN INTRODUCTION TO BASIC AND ADVANCED RIDGEOLOGY (1999)	7, 13, 17
CHAMPOD, ET AL., FINGERPRINTS AND OTHER RIDGE SKIN IMPRESSIONS	6, 22
FAIGMAN, DAVID, ET AL, MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE: THE LAW AND SCIENCE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY (1st ed. 1997).....	18, 38
MOENSSENS, ANDRÉ, ET AL., SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE IN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL CASES 516 (4th ed. 1995)	29
MORIARTY, JANE CAMPBELL, PSYCHOLOGICAL AND SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL TRIALS (1997)	22, 41

Other Authorities

Boychuk, J. and Vokey, J.R., <i>On the Psychophysics of Fingerprint Identification</i> , Address at Banff Annual Seminar in Cognitive Science Banff, Alberta (April 30, 2004), http://people.uleth.ca/~vokey/pdf/BASICS2004.pdf	27
COLE, SIMON A., SUSPECT IDENTITIES: A HISTORY OF FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION (2001)	39
Crombie, Noelle & Zaitz, Les, <i>FBI Apologizes to Mayfield</i> , OREGONIAN, May 25, 2004, at A1	4
<i>European Fingerprint Standards</i> , 28 FINGERPRINT WHORLD 19 (2002).....	23
INMAN, KEITH & RUDIN, NORAH, PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE OF CRIMINALISTICS: THE PROFESSION OF FORENSIC SCIENCE (2001).....	21
Inquiry Call Into Prints Case, BBC NEWS, June 23, 2003, http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/scotland/3012294.stm	29
Jofre, Shelley, <i>Falsely Fingered</i> , U.K. GUARDIAN, July 9, 2001	23
Kramer, Andrew, <i>Fingerprint Science Not Exact, Experts Say</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, May 21, 2004, http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/5032168	4
Scientific Working Group on Friction Ridge Analysis Study and Technology, Friction Ridge Examination Methodology for Latent Print Examiners	22, 23
Scientific Working Group on Friction Ridge Analysis Study and Technology, <i>Standards for Conclusions</i> ver. 1.0 Sept. 11, http://www.swgfast.org/Standards_for_Conclusions_ver_1_0.pdf	21, 32
Tangen, J.M., Vokey, J.R., and Allan, L.G., <i>What's In a Fingerprint? A PCA Approach to Fingerprint Identification and Categorisation</i> , Address at Joint Meeting of the Experimental Psychology Society and the Canadian Society for Brain, Behaviour, and Cognitive Science Cambridge, England (July 20, 2000).....	27

Torry, M.E., and Vokey, J.R., <i>Fingerprint Matching and Naive Observers</i> , Address at Banff Annual Seminar in Cognitive Science Banff, Alberta (May 14, 2005), http://people.uleth.ca/~vokey/pdf/basicsposter2005.pdf	26
Vokey, J.R., Tangen, M. and Boychuk, J., <i>On the Identification of Latent Fingerprints</i> , Address at Annual Meeting of the Canadian Society for Brain, Behaviour and Cognitive Science St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador (June 12-14, 2004), http://people.uleth.ca/~vokey/pdf/bbcs2004.pdf	26
Weber, David & Rothstein, Kevin, <i>Man Freed After 6 Years: Evidence Was Flawed</i> , BOSTON HERALD, Jan. 24, 2004.....	30
Zaitz, Les, <i>Transcripts Detail Objections, Early Signs of Flaws</i> , OREGONIAN, May 26, 2004 at A1.....	4, 30
